

O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2257

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH DECEMBER, 2022


PROMOTION OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, FISH FARMING AND DAIRYING


2257. SHRI SANTOSH PANDEY:


Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the schemes being implemented by the Government in Chhattisgarh to promote animal husbandry, fish farming and dairying;

 (b) whether funds are provided by the Union Government to the State Government for implementation of the said schemes; and

 (c) if so, the details thereof during the last three years?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAMRUPALA)


(a) to (c) The details of the schemes being implemented by the Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India to supplement efforts of the States/UTs to promote animal husbandry, fish farming and dairyingacross the country including Chhattisgarh are as under:


(i). Rashtriya Gokul Mission,

(ii). National Programme for Dairy Development,

(iii). Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund,

(iv). Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities,

(v). National Livestock Mission,

(vi). Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund

(vii). Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme

(viii). Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey

(ix). Pradhan Mantri Matsya SampadaYojana

(x). Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund


The details of fund released to Chhattisgarh under the schemes implemented by the Ministry during the last three years are as under:

(Rs. In Lakh)

Name of the Scheme 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

RashtriyaGokul Mission 1019.78 101.25 841.65

National Programme for Dairy Development 465.00 251.00 0.00

National Livestock Mission 36.00 1906.17 297.22

Livestock Health & Disease Control (LH&DC)* 319.60 486.25 3200.38

National Animal Disease Control Programme

(NADCP)*
1939.32 785.21 119.64

Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey 367.66 60.00 41.00

PradhanMantriMatsyaSampadaYojana


3293.90 3606.74 3296.56

*From financial year 2021-22, both LH&DC scheme and NADCP have been merged into

Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme


***

